## **RESOLUTION NO. 2011-99**

A RESOLUTION HONORING GARY GARVER ON HIS RETIREMENT AFTER TEN OUTSTANDING YEARS WITH THE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, Gary Garver began his employment with Nassau County, Florida on January 4, 2001 as a One and Two Family Dwelling Inspector; and

WHEREAS, Gary Garver received his Certified Roofing Inspector license on January 15, 2003 from the Department of Business and Professional Regulation; and

WHEREAS, Gary Garver received a pass examination as a Commercial Mechanical Inspector on October 9, 2007 from the International Code Council; and

WHEREAS, Gary Garver, in his tenure with Nassau County, has been very pleasant and cordial serving the citizens of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, Gary Garver received the VOLUNTEER OF THE YEAR AWARD from the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners in April, 2010 for going above and beyond to serve his community through helping the homeless, raising funds for the needy, and giving his time willingly to those who are handicapped. Gary is known to build ramps and access for those who cannot have access; and

WHEREAS, Gary Garver has announced his retirement effective July 8, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Gary Garver will be deeply missed by those who have had the honor to work with him, as well as the citizens of Nassau County.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** this 27<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2011 by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida as follows:

- The Board publicly commends Gary Garver for his outstanding service and dedication to the citizens of Nassau County.
- The Board acknowledges Gary Garver for his outstanding service to the Board of County Commissioners, as well as those who have had the privilege to work with him.
- The Board, on behalf of all the citizens of Nassau County, extends their sincere
  appreciation to Gary Garver for all that he has done to make this a great County.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

WALTER J. BOATRIG

Its: Chairman

BARRY V. HOLLO

DANIEL B. LEEPER

CTACVT ININICON

Attest as to Chairman's signature:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

DAVID A. HALLMAN